ORDINANCE 2018-12

AN ORDINANCE OF POLK CITY, POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, CORRECTING ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09; READOPTING THE (TENTATIVE/FINAL) LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR POLK CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Polk City, Florida, on September 6, 2018, adopted a tentative Fiscal Year 2018-2019 millage rate following a public hearing as required by § 200.088, Fla. Stat.; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Polk City, Florida, held a public hearing as required by § 200.065, Fla. Stat. on September 18, 2018, to establish the final millage rate for Fiscal Year 2018-2019; and,

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within the City of Polk City has been certified by the County Property Appraiser to Polk City as \$106,726,060; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission set the millage pursuant to Ordinance No. 2018-09; and

WHEREAS, following adoption of the ordinance, the City received notice from the Property Appraiser's office that the ordinance contained an error in the calculation of the difference between the Final Millage Rate and the Rollback Millage Rate; and,

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser has requested that the City correct the ordinance to accurately reflect the percentage change from the rollback rate; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission is by this act correcting a scrivener's error in the original ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF POLK CITY, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. CORRECTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2018-09 is hereby corrected to read as follows:

"<u>SECTION 1.</u> <u>LEVY OF MILLAGE.</u> The Fiscal Year 2018-2019 operating millage rate for Polk City is 7.2500 mills. The rolled back millage rate computed by Polk City for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 is 6.6497 mills. The percentage by which the above specified final millage rate to be levied by Polk City is 8.43 9.19 % of the rolled-back rate.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; RATIFICATION OF PRIOR ORDINANCE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. Except as modified by Section 1 of this Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2018-09 shall remain in effect, and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

INTRODUCED AND PASSED on First Reading the <u>15th</u> day of October , 2018

Polk City

Mang

Joe La¢ascia, Mayor

Attest: Patricia Jackson, City Manager

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, on Second Reading with a quorum present and voting, by the City Commission of Polk City, Florida, this 9 day of overfor , 2018

Polk City, Florida Holasia

Joe LaCascia, Mayor

Attest with Seal:

Patricia Jackson, City Manager

Approved as to Correctness and Form:

Thomas A. Cloud, City Attorney